

No. 20-794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE GENERAL AVIATION
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND THE AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAUREN L. HAERTLEIN
Counsel of Record
GENERAL AVIATION MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
1400 K Street NW, Suite 801
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 393-1500
lhaertlein@gama.aero

Counsel for Amici Curiae

305413



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The misapplication of § 1782(a) to private international arbitration undermines the privacy and confidentiality advantages that are particularly valuable in aviation and aerospace disputes	3
II. Section 1782(a) would undermine the predictability and efficiency of private international arbitration essential to highly international industries like aviation and aerospace	6
III. Strong aviation and aerospace industries are vital to the United States economy and transportation infrastructure	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	8
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Servotronics v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1684 (2021)	5, 8
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	<i>passim</i>
22 C.F.R. § 121.1	4
H.R. Rep. No. 97–542	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>2020 Facts & Figures: U.S. Aerospace & Defense, AIA (2020)</i>	6, 9
Caroline Simson, <i>Why Aerospace Cos. Are Forgoing Courts For Int’l Arbitration</i> , LAW360 (Nov. 9, 2019)	4, 6
FAA, <i>Air Traffic by the Numbers</i> , available at https://www.faa.gov/air_traffic/by_the_numbers/ (last visited June 21, 2021).....	9, 10
FAA, <i>General Aviation Airports: A National Asset</i> (May 2012).....	9
Gary B. Born, <i>INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2021)</i>	7
Nat’l Agricultural Aviation Ass’n, <i>Industry Facts</i> , https://www.agaviation.org/industryfacts (last visited June 24, 2021)	10
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Contribution of General Aviation to the US Economy in 2018</i> (Feb. 19, 2020)	6, 9
<i>The Wide Wings and Rotors of General Aviation: The Industry’s Economic and Community Impact on the United States</i> (2015).....	10
